

No. 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER**

LOUIS H. CASTORIA
KAUFMAN DOLOWICH
& VOLUCK, LLP
425 California Street
Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA
94104

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
MATHEW W. HOFFMANN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ii

LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY,
AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. The Law Center 4

II. The Law Center’s donors and clients 5

III. California demands the Law Center
disclose its Schedule B donors. 7

IV. The dangers of donor disclosure. 9

V. California’s Charitable Trust Section and
Registry..... 10

VI. California leaks confidential information
like a sieve. 14

VII. Proceedings..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. California’s compelled disclosure of a charitable organization’s donors is constitutional only if narrowly tailored to serve a compelling state interest.	19
A. Free association is a fundamental right closely related to freedom of speech that safeguards charitable donations.	19
B. Donor privacy is built on venerable precedents protecting anonymous advocacy.	21
C. The First Amendment protects donors from the devastating consequences of public disclosure.	23
D. <i>NAACP</i> and its progeny require the government to prove that a compelled-disclosure scheme is narrowly tailored to advance a compelling interest.	26
E. <i>Buckley</i> ’s exacting-scrutiny standard is tailored to preventing corruption in electoral processes. It has no application to 501(c)(3) charities since they are barred from election involvement.	29
F. At a minimum, compelled-disclosure schemes must be narrowly tailored.	32

II. California’s blanket donor-disclosure mandate is unconstitutional under either standard of scrutiny.	33
A. The mandate is facially invalid.	33
1. On its face, the mandate fails strict scrutiny because in all its applications it creates an unnecessary risk of chilling speech.	33
2. On its face, California’s blanket-disclosure mandate fails <i>Buckley’s</i> exacting-scrutiny standard.	39
a. The Attorney General’s charity-policing interest is not sufficiently important to justify the mandate’s severe burden on free association.	40
b. The Attorney General’s disclosure mandate is a prophylactic measure of convenience that bears no substantial relation to any interest in policing charities and is not narrowly tailored.	42

B. At a minimum, the Law Center is entitled to an as-applied exemption because it showed at trial a reasonable probability that disclosure would subject donors to harassment.	44
1. The Law Center’s advocacy has led to threats and harassment.....	45
2. The Law Center’s clients have received death threats in response to their religious exercise.....	46
3. Law Center donors and staff have been boycotted and subjected to vile communications.	48
4. Religious exercise can lead to harassment and even harm to those who try to live their faith in the public square.....	49
C. The Ninth Circuit’s version of exacting scrutiny is distorted, free-form, and hazardous to First Amendment rights.	51
D. The Law Center satisfies the remaining injunction factors.....	53
III. The Internal Revenue Service does not seek to control charities’ speech and its donor-disclosure rule is readily distinguishable from the Attorney General’s.	53
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	46
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	38
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 US. 1 (1971).....	23
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	passim
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	21
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	20
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>California Bankers Association v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	24
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15, 52

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	passim
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	39
<i>Delaware Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016).....	22, 52
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	28, 29
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	36
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	55
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	20
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	passim
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	55
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	33
<i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	36, 54, 56
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	19
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	21

<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	passim
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	19, 29, 52
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	19, 23
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	28, 37
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	33, 36
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	31
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	54
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	19, 33
<i>New York State Club Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 13 (1988).....	20
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	27

<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	54, 55, 56
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	33, 36, 37, 38
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	20, 23, 28, 29
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	22
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	passim
<i>Shelton v. Tucker,</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	19, 28, 41, 47
<i>Talley v. California,</i> 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	21, 22, 47
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	52
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment,</i> 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	21, 38, 43
<i>Watkins v. United States,</i> 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	41
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	32
<u>Statutes</u>	
26 U.S.C. 170(c)(2)(D)	30

26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3)	30
26 U.S.C. 6033(b)(5)	55
26 U.S.C. 6104(b)	41, 55
26 U.S.C. 6104(c)(3)	7
26 U.S.C. 6104(d)(3)(A)	55
26 U.S.C. 7213	12
26 U.S.C. 7213(a)(1)	55
26 U.S.C. 7213A	55
26 U.S.C. 7409(a)(1)	30
26 U.S.C. 7409(a)(2)(B)(i)	30
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1

Other Authorities

California Franchise Tax Board, FTB 927 Publication, Tax-Exempt Status and Federal Exemption (Dec. 2020), https://perma.cc/S9EV-68VG	54
Gregory L. Colvin & Marcus S. Owens, <i>Outline on Form 990 Donor Disclosure</i> , 35 Exempt. Org. Tax Rev. 408 (2002), https://perma.cc/9BJ7-D78D	25
Jack Greenberg, <i>Crusaders in the Courts</i> (1994)....	26
Oral Argument, <i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , No. 14-15978 (Dec. 5, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/45YQ-5DXF	38

Regulations

California Civil Code 1709	41
California Code of Regulations, title 11, § 301	7

California Code of Regulations, title 11, § 310(b) ... 12
California Gov. Code 12586.1 56
California Gov. Code 12591.1 56
California Gov. Code 12598 56
California Revenue & Taxation Code 23151(a) 54

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution Amendment I 2
U.S. Constitution Amendment XIV 2
